

No. 23-03202

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

COINBASE, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of
Securities and Exchange Commission
Docket No. 4-789

**BRIEF OF PARADIGM OPERATIONS LP AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kyle D. Hawkins

Counsel of Record

William T. Thompson

Joshua P. Morrow

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP

408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor

Austin, TX 78701

(512) 693-8350

kyle@lkcfirm.com

will@lkcfirm.com

josh@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity & Interest of Amicus Curiae	vii
Introduction & Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	4
I. The SEC’s Current Framework Is Incoherent for Crypto.....	4
A. Crypto assets differ fundamentally from securities assets.	4
B. The SEC’s current framework does not provide the public with useful disclosures about crypto assets.....	6
1. The SEC demands irrelevant information.	6
2. The SEC does not provide for disclosure of useful information.	8
II. Crypto Projects That Attempt to Comply with the SEC’s Incoherent Framework Fail.....	9
A. The SEC’s once vaunted “model” path—“Form 10” — does not work.	10
B. The SEC’s other path—“Reg A” — also does not work.	12
Conclusion.....	16
Certificates of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1350	4
Regulations	
17 C.F.R. § 210.4-10	9
17 C.F.R. § 229.101	6
17 C.F.R. § 229.105	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.106	8
17 C.F.R. § 229.202	8
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	6
17 C.F.R. § 229.401	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.504	7
17 C.F.R. §§ 230.251–.346	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.257	12
Other Authorities	
<i>Block.one</i> , SEC Release No. 10714 (Sept. 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yc86e3rs	11
CNBC Transcript: <i>SEC Chair Gary Gensler Speaks with CNBC’s “Squawk Box” Today</i> , CNBC (Feb. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/VM5J-PXFW	1

Daniel Kuhn, *Props Shutdown Throws Reg A+ Funding Model Into Limbo*, CoinDesk, (Aug. 17, 2021, 11:53 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/bdhj9r8c> 15

Gary Gensler, *Getting crypto firms to do their work within the bounds of the law*, The Hill (Mar. 09, 2023, 12:45 PM), <https://perma.cc/G9ZM-RKYF> 6

Hester M. Peirce, Comm’r, SEC, *Token Safe Harbor Proposal 2.0* (Apr. 13, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ESZ3-533E> 8

Hiro Systems PBC, Annual Report (Form 1-K) (April 27, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3afcnjnc> 13

Hiro Systems PBC, Annual Report (Form 1-K) (April 28, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3nf6ttza> 13

Order Instituting Cease-And-Desist Proceedings, CarrierEQ, Inc., D/B/A Airfox, SEC Release No. 10575 (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yu8rddbpc> 10

Paradigm, *Due to SEC Inaction, Registration is Not a Viable Path for Crypto Projects* (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://perma.cc/QFU7-R38R>. 3

Paradigm, *Lessons from Crypto Projects’ Failed Attempts to Register with the SEC* (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://perma.cc/W6WU-XFNG> 11

Paradigm, *The Current SEC Disclosure Framework Is Unfit for Crypto* (April 20, 2023), <https://perma.cc/T74K-FXGY> 4

Props Project, *A Letter From Our CEO*, Medium, (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://perma.cc/ZK4P-EFLM> 14, 15

Rob Rosenblum, *SEC Needs To Support Crypto Gatekeepers* (Mar. 10, 2023, 10:29 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/3nsw2t6> 15

SEC, Kraken to Discontinue Unregistered Offer and Sale of Crypto Asset Staking-As-A-Service Program and Pay \$30 Million to Settle SEC Charges, SEC Release No. 2023-25 (Feb. 9, 2023), <https://perma.cc/VC2R-HAKR> 12

SEC, On Today’s Episode of As the Crypto World Turns: Statement on ShapeShift AG (Mar. 5, 2024), <https://perma.cc/P852-PFKQ>..... 1

SEC, SEC Orders Blockchain Company to Pay \$24 Million Penalty for Unregistered ICO, SEC Release No. 2019-202 (Sept. 30, 2019), <https://perma.cc/6TB9-FUEY> 17

SEC, Statement on Digital Asset Securities Issuance and Trading (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/4FC7-RB79> 11

SEC, Two ICO Issuers Settle SEC Registration Charges, Agree to Register Tokens as Securities, SEC Release No. 2018-264 (Nov. 16, 2018), <https://perma.cc/E9HC-DQ67> 10, 11
